

Information Governance
People, Policy and Performance

Information Governance
Newham Dockside
1000 Dockside Road
London
E16 2QU

Ask for: Information Governance
Email: information.governance@newham.gov.uk

FOI Reference: 14481162

Date: 12/05/2022

Dear requester,

Freedom of Information Act 2000
Subject: Resurfacing Works on Green Street and neighbouring roads

We write with regard to your recent enquiry for information held by the Council under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Request

1. Can you please provide dates and the amount of times highway resurfacing works were carried out for the following roads:

Green Street E13 9AP
Raymond Road
Penge Road
Thorngrove Road
Lucas Avenue
Harold Road
Green Street

Dates are to include as early as your records can go back, however, if this search is excessive and will take you over 2.5 days or over 18 hours. then the Last 10 years will be acceptable.

2. If no Highway resurfacing works have been carried out within the last 10 years for any of the below roads, Can you provide reasons, why the works were not carried out.

Green Street - E13 9AP

Raymond Road

Penge Road

Thorngrove Road

Lucas Avenue

Harold Road

Green Street

Response

1. **Green Street E13 9AP** - 2012 - Carriageway resurfacing and some patching on footways between Romford Road and Plashet Road then extended to Selsdon Road

2012 - Traffic safety scheme implemented - new traffic signals at the junctions of Plashet Grove and Plashet Road

Raymond Road - 2017 - Carriageway was patched and surface dressed.

This work is not the same process as general carriageway surfacing ie. top surface removed and new material put back. Surface dressing (which is known as slurry sealing) this can be applied to a road that is structurally sound but needs minor patching and an overall tidy up.

Penge Road - No records found

Thorngrove Road - See note for Raymond Road

Lucas Avenue - No records found

Harold Road - 2019 - Carriageway resurfacing

Green Street - See above note and some patching on the footways between Terrance Road and Green Street

2. **Penge Road** - This road has not been listed on our priority list for works - see note above

Lucas Avenue - This road has not been listed on our priority list for works - see note above

Please note that an annual condition survey of the network is carried out by use of a pavement management tool called the UK Pavement Management System (UKPMS). The UKPMS is the national standard for the assessment of local road network condition in allowing local authorities to develop and plan the annual highway maintenance programme.

From that data we take the top 50 to 60 roads with the worst rating and make our own assessment based on -

- Condition survey data score (UKPMS)
- Level of past reactive repairs expenditure
- LBN Engineers visual assessment to validate the condition score
- Complaints and feedback from local ward members and residents

Please quote the FOI reference number provided above in any future communications.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be submitted to the contact details given above.

If you are still dissatisfied with the Council's response after the internal review you have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner at: www.ico.org.uk

If you require any further information or are not happy with our response please do not hesitate to contact a member of our team on (020) 8430 2000 or email us at information.governance@newham.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Information Governance
Newham Council